• Certain contracts issued by the Group were re-evaluated
following the release of the June 2023 results. During this review,
one portfolio of contracts was identified that meets the definition
of an insurance contract in terms of IFRS 17, albeit not an insurance
contract from a regulatory or legal perspective. This resulted in
a decrease in ‘Operating income’, an increase in ‘Insurance revenue’
and an increase in ‘Insurance service expenses’.

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results
for the interim reporting period ended 30 June 2024

56Absa Group Limited Unaudited consolidated financial results for the interim reporting period ended 30 June 2024

14.  Reporting changes overview (continued)

14.1 Correction of prior period errors (continued)

14.1.4  Correction of previously published IFRS 17 financial results (continued)

The below table summarises the errors noted above, that had a significant impact for the reporting period ended 30 June 2023 on the Statement
of comprehensive income, Statement of financial position and Statement of cash flows.

30 June 2023

As previously
reported

IFRS 17
adjustments

Restated

Statement of comprehensive income Rm Rm Rm

Net fee and commission income 12 508 (178) 12 330

Fee and commission income 13 746 (33) 13 713
Fee and commission expense (1 238) (145) (1 383)

Net insurance service result 1 375 (179) 1 196

Insurance revenue 5 831 (210) 5 621
Insurance service expenses (3 935) (5) (3 940)
Net expense from reinsurance contracts (521) 36 (485)

Net finance income from insurance contracts 18 (91) (73)
Net finance (expense)/income from reinsurance contracts 1 29 30
Other operating income 436 (16) 420
Total income 52 354 (435) 51 919
Operating expenditure (26 690) 435 (26 255)

30 June 2023

As previously
reported ACS Strate

Mobile
Money

IFRS 17
adjustments Restated

Statement of financial position Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Assets
Cash and balances with central banks 86 795 — (961) — 85 834
Trading portfolio assets 214 153 86 — — 214 239
Other assets 33 913 (4 514) 961 (267) 30 093
Insurance contract assets 10 794 — — (10 155) 639
Reinsurance contract assets 4 048 — — (2 758) 1 290
Deferred tax assets 8 081 — — (46) 8 035

Liabilities
Trading portfolio liabilities 79 952 155 — — 80 107
Other liabilities 52 912 (4 583) — (505) 47 824
Insurance contract liabilities 17 035 — — (10 059) 6 976
Reinsurance contract liabilities 2 850 — — (2 787) 63
Deferred tax liabilities 217 — — (20) 197

Equity
Retained earnings 126 108 — — 217 126 325
Other reserves (Insurance finance reserve) 2 749 — — (109) 2 640

Capital and reserves attributable to ordinary equity holders 141 144 — — 108 141 252
Non-controlling interest – ordinary shares 6 714 — — 37 6 751

30 June 2023

As previously
reported

Mobile Money
platforms

Current
accounts Restated

Statement of cash flows Rm Rm Rm Rm

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the reporting period 70 475 3 720 1 073 75 268
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting period 91 040 4 194 1 237 96 471

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 25 500 474 164 26 138
Net cash generated from operating activities 35 809 474 164 36 447

57Absa Group Limited Unaudited consolidated financial results for the interim reporting period ended 30 June 2024

14.  Reporting changes overview (continued)

14.2 Business portfolio changes impact
Income and expense line items have been re-allocated between business units to more accurately represent the performance of those units. These
reallocations resulted in adjustments to the related intergroup asset and liability balances, specifically loans to and from group companies. These
balances are included in ‘Other assets’ and ‘Other liabilities’. The aforementioned changes resulted in the restatement of the business units’
financial results for the comparative periods without an impact on the overall financial position or net earnings of the Group. The impact on the
individual business units are depicted in the table below.

The IFRS 17 adjustment column has been included for the purpose of reconciling to the segments’ restated balances. For more information on
these changes, refer to note 14.1.4.

As at 1 January 2024, the Group no longer reports normalised financial results due to the immaterial impact between IFRS and normalised
reporting. The impact of the Barclays separation is included as part of Head Office, Treasury and other operations.

The below table summarises the business unit restatements as noted above in the Statement of comprehensive income and Statement of financial
position for the period ended 30 June 2023.

30 June 2023

As previously
reported

Business
portfolio
changes

IFRS 17
adjustments Restated

Statement of comprehensive income Rm Rm Rm Rm

Total income
Product Solutions Cluster 6 957 (130) — 6 827
Everyday Banking 13 727 53 — 13 780
Relationship Banking 7 433 (6) — 7 427
Absa Regional Operations – Retail and Business Banking 8 176 1 — 8 177
Corporate and Investment Banking 15 241 (51) — 15 190
Head Office, Treasury and other operations 773 180 (435) 518
Barclays separation 47 (47) — —

Operating expenses
Product Solutions Cluster (2 932) 103 — (2 829)
Everyday Banking (6 953) (223) — (7 176)
Relationship Banking (4 288) 238 — (4 050)
Absa Regional Operations – Retail and Business Banking (5 315) 87 — (5 228)
Corporate and Investment Banking (6 493) (3) — (6 496)
Head Office, Treasury and other operations (82) (829) 435 (476)
Barclays separation (627) 627 — —

Other expenses
Product Solutions Cluster (22) (5) — (27)
Everyday Banking (239) 19 — (220)
Relationship Banking (25) (11) — (36)
Absa Regional Operations – Retail and Business Banking (261) (4) — (265)
Corporate and Investment Banking (168) (2) — (170)
Head Office, Treasury and other operations (358) (8) — (366)
Barclays separation (11) 11 — —

Tax expense
Product Solutions Cluster (424) 9 — (415)
Everyday Banking (594) 41 — (553)
Relationship Banking (683) (60) — (743)
Absa Regional Operations – Retail and Business Banking (650) (18) — (668)
Corporate and Investment Banking (1 731) 32 — (1 699)
Head Office, Treasury and other operations (217) 121 — (96)
Barclays separation 125 (125) — —

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results
for the interim reporting period ended 30 June 2024

58Absa Group Limited Unaudited consolidated financial results for the interim reporting period ended 30 June 2024

14.  Reporting changes overview (continued)

14.2 Business portfolio changes impact (continued)

30 June 2023

As previously
reported

Prior period
error

Business
portfolio
changes

IFRS 17
adjustments Restated

Statement of financial position Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Loans and advances
Absa Regional Operations – Retail and Business Banking 80 186 — (23) — 80 163
Corporate and Investment Banking 503 317 — 23 — 503 340

Other assets
Product Solutions Cluster 70 743 — (2) (12 045) 58 696
Everyday Banking 315 953 — 152 (1 280) 314 825
Relationship Banking 120 647 — 3 211 (46) 123 812
Absa Regional Operations – Retail and Business Banking 63 459 — 187 145 63 791
Corporate and Investment Banking 570 858 (4 428) 162 — 566 592
Head Office, Treasury and other operations (725 881) — (1 934) — (727 815)
Barclays separation 1 776 (1 776) — —

Deposits
Absa Regional Operations – Retail and Business Banking 123 534 — (43) — 123 491
Corporate and Investment Banking 547 954 — 43 — 547 997

Other liabilities
Product Solutions Cluster 498 196 — 27 (12 034) 486 189
Everyday Banking 96 080 — 273 (1 301) 95 052
Relationship Banking 58 023 — 2 969 (167) 60 825
Absa Regional Operations – Retail and Business Banking 17 815 — 69 146 18 030
Corporate and Investment Banking 540 188 (4 428) 18 — 535 778
Head Office, Treasury and other operations (1 008 000) — (4 202) (15) (1 012 217)
Barclays separation (846) 846 — —

Other assets comprise total assets excluding loans and advances and investment securities. Other liabilities comprise total liabilities excluding
deposits and debts securities in issue.

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results
for the interim reporting period ended 30 June 2024

59Absa Group Limited Unaudited consolidated financial results for the interim reporting period ended 30 June 2024

14.  Reporting changes overview (continued)

14.2 Business portfolio changes impact (continued)

31 December 2023

As previously
reported

Business
portfolio
changes Restated

Statement of comprehensive income Rm Rm Rm

Total income
Everyday Banking 28 049 84 28 133
Relationship Banking 15 212 (6) 15 206
Absa Regional Operations - Retail and Business Banking 16 282 1 16 283
Corporate and Investment Banking 29 864 (79) 29 785

Operating expenses
Everyday Banking (14 753) (30) (14 783)
Relationship Banking (8 455) 99 (8 356)
Absa Regional Operations - Retail and Business Banking (10 867) 26 (10 841)
Corporate and Investment Banking (13 678) 19 (13 659)
Head Office, Treasury and other operations (916) (1 351) (2 267)
Barclays separation (1 237) 1 237 —

Other expenses
Corporate and Investment Banking (369) (4) (373)
Head Office, Treasury and other operations (1 378) (127) (1 505)
Barclays separation (131) 131 —

Tax expense
Everyday Banking (1 262) (14) (1 276)
Relationship Banking (1 498) (24) (1 522)
Absa Regional Operations - Retail and Business Banking (1 178) 2 (1 176)
Corporate and Investment Banking (2 925) 42 (2 883)
Head Office, Treasury and other operations (202) 290 88
Barclays separation 296 (296) —

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results
for the interim reporting period ended 30 June 2024

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results
for the interim reporting period ended 30 June 2024

60Absa Group Limited Unaudited consolidated financial results for the interim reporting period ended 30 June 2024

14.  Reporting changes overview (continued)

14.2 Business portfolio changes impact (continued)

31 December 2023

As previously
reported

Business
portfolio
changes Restated

Statement of financial position Rm Rm Rm

Loans and advances
Absa Regional Operations – Retail and Business Banking 79 382 (22) 79 360
Corporate and Investment Banking 536 395 22 536 417

Other assets
Product Solutions Cluster 61 213 (50) 61 163
Everyday Banking 334 040 (477) 333 563
Relationship Banking 146 949 2 735 149 684
Absa Regional Operations – Retail and Business Banking 62 135 (734) 61 401
Corporate and Investment Banking 512 376 (53) 512 323
Head Office, Treasury and other operations (750 805) (308) (751 113)
Barclays separation 1 113 (1 113) —

Deposits
Absa Regional Operations – Retail and Business Banking 121 002 (22) 120 980
Corporate and Investment Banking 512 059 22 512 081

Other liabilities
Product Solutions Cluster 495 119 (62) 495 057
Everyday Banking 102 080 (519) 101 561
Relationship Banking 64 796 2 598 67 394
Absa Regional Operations – Retail and Business Banking 18 539 (948) 17 591
Corporate and Investment Banking 545 823 (136) 545 687
Head Office, Treasury and other operations (1 065 562) (1 913) (1 067 475)
Barclays separation (980) 980 —

61Absa Group Limited Unaudited consolidated financial results for the interim reporting period ended 30 June 2024

Glossary

Average loans to deposits and debt
securities ratio
Loans and advances to customers and loans and advances to banks as
a percentage of deposits due to customers, deposits to banks and
debt securities in issue (calculated on daily weighted averages).

Capital adequacy ratio
The capital adequacy of South African banks is measured in terms of
the requirements of the SARB. The ratio is calculated by the aggregate
amount of qualifying capital and reserve funds divided by RWA. The